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From: Johanningmeier,Rich <rjohanningmeier@ncaa.com>

Sent: Monday, April 4, 2011 4:10 PM
To: mari2much@aol.com

Ce: Najjar, Ameen <anajjar(@ncaa.org>
Subject: Nevin Shapiro

Maria:

Your client, Nevin Shapiro, instructed me to make contact with you. Nevin has been assisting the NCAA Enforcement
Staff in regards to violations of NCAA legislation that may have occurred while Nevin was a booster of the University of
Miami-Florida intercollegiate athletics program. Nevin has requested that | make an in person visit with him at HCCC. |
have begun to make contact with the necessary individuals for approval for the visit. The NCAA greatly appreciates
Nevin’s cooperation and your cooperation on this matter would also be greatly appreciated. Please do not hesitate to
contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Richard A. Johanningmeier
Assoiciate Director of Enforcement
NCAA

PO Box 6222

Indianapolis, Indiana 46206

Phone: 310/917-6034

Fax: 317/917-6055

Cell: 317/914-6487

E-mail: rjohanningmeier@ncaa.org






From: mari2much@aol.com

Sent: Thursday, October 20, 2011 5:16 PM
To: Najjar, Ameen <anajjar(@ncaa.org>
Subject: UPDATE

Attach: SHAPIRO NCAA LTR TWO.pdf

I wanted to let you know that I learned from the bankruptcy court that
as I suspected, I do not have to apply for pro hac vice appearance in
the bankruptcy court because I am a member of the United States
District Court for the Southern District of Florida. However, 1
registered for an ECF/ECM training session for bankruptcy court filings
which will talke place on October 28th, 2011, and once this is
completed I will be able to file subpoenas in federal bankruptcy court.

I will keep you posted on any developements. Looking forward to your
response, | am,

Very truly yours,
Maria Elena Perez, Esq.

----- Original Message-----

From: Mari2much <Mari2much@aol.com>

To: anajjar <anajjar@ncaa.org>

Cc: rjohanningmeier <rjohanningmeieri@ncaa.org>
Sent: Wed, Oct 12, 2011 1:44 pm

Subject: RESPONSE TO YOUR EMAIL INQUIRIES

Attached please find correspondence from Ms. Maria Elena Perez, Esq.,
for your review. Should you have any additional questions or comments,
please feel free to contact my office at your earliest convenience.
Looking forward to your response, [ am,

Very truly yours,

Maria Elena Perez, Esq

The Law Offices of Maria Elena Perez, P.A.
145 Madeira Avenue, Suite 310

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Tel. (305) 461-3100

Fax.(305) 461-3444

Email: Mari2much@aol.com
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From: Stevenson, Naima

Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 6:07:16 PM
To: Hosty, Tom; Najjar, Ameen

Subject: RE: Miami depositions

Ameen,

| know you are out conducting interviews so when you have a chance let’s touch base on this so | can
get some additional information. Thanks!

From: Hosty, Tom

Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 9:08 AM
To: Stevenson, Naima; Najjar, Ameen
Subject: FW: Miami depositions

Julie has approved the use of funds to pay for this and Julie and | are comfortable with proceeding
with this plan, but Naima, do you see any issues?

From: Najjar, Ameen

Sent: Monday, October 10, 2011 2:52 PM
To: Roe, Julie; Hosty, Tom

Subject: Miami depositions

Julie/Tom,

| have been exploring the possibility of having Nevin Shapiro’s criminal attorney, Maria Elena Perez,
assist our investigation by conducting depositions of the following key witnesses who are outside the
NCAA's jurisdiction:

1. Mario Sanchez,

2. Sean (Pee Wee) Allen,

3.  Michael Huyghue, former sports agency partner with Shapiro.





=

The depositions would be conducted by Perez and she has agreed to ask any questions we provide
her. Additionally, members of the enforcement staff will be able to attend the depositions, as they are
open to the public. Other than conducting these depositions, | do not believe we will be able to
secure interviews with the witnesses or as in the case of Allen, will simply lie to us during an
interview.

Additionally, Perez will also provide us documents, such as summaries of the FBI 302 reports,
Shapiro’s yacht records and bank and credit card records. | have attached Perez’ proposal, which
may be adjusted downward slightly because we do not want to depose the four listed coaches.
However, we will be looking at roughly $20,000 in total costs. If we could discuss this in the viability
of this in the near future, it will be helpful. Thanks,

Ameen R. Najjar
NCAA Director of Enforcement
317/917-6214

anajjar@ncaa.org























































		EXHIBIT 13  

		Exhibit 13 Attachment








From: Stevenson, Naima

To: Najjar, Ameen

Cc: Roe, Julie; Hosty, Tom; Remy, Donald
Subject: RE: Follow-up re use of outside counsel
Date: Friday, October 21, 2011 5:12:20 PM

| will set-up a meeting for early next week.

From: Najjar, Ameen

Sent: Friday, October 21, 2011 5:02 PM

To: Stevenson, Naima

Cc: Roe, Julie; Hosty, Tom

Subject: Re: Follow-up re use of outside counsel

Naima,

Thanks and yes, we do need to discuss further as that creates a significant impediment to our
investigation.

Ameen.

Sent from my iPhone

On Oct 21, 2011, at 3:51 PM, "Stevenson, Naima" <nstevenson@ncaa.org> wrote:
Ameen,

| spoke with Donald regarding the request to use a source’s criminal attorney to
conduct depositions in a bankruptcy proceeding on behalf of the NCAA. As we
discussed, the receipt of document, the costs associated with the provision of
those documents as well as the attendance at public depositions does not cause
concern. The use of a source’s criminal attorney to conduct depositions on
behalf of the Association does raise concerns. As a threshold matter, any
engagement of outside counsel to represent the interests of the Association
should be done through the Office of Legal Affairs. Essentially what is being
requested is the engagement of counsel to not only represent her client’s interest
in a legal proceeding, the substance of which is not related to NCAA infractions,
but for counsel to also represent the interests of the NCAA for which she would
be paid by the NCAA. In addition to the fees and costs associated with the
depositions, we would be also paying for counsel’s time in conducting the
depositions of individuals she would not otherwise depose. Understanding that
there are at least three individuals that will not speak with us, but would be
compelled to do so under the bankruptcy proceeding, our advice would be to not
use a source’s criminal attorney in this manner. Any information obtained
through such a manner for use in the NCAA process would be subject to
significant scrutiny to the extent any decisions were based on that information if
those decisions were to be subsequently challenged. Donald and | are happy to
discuss further with you, Julie and Tom if you would like. Thanks!

Naima M. Stevenson





Associate General Counsel

National Collegiate Athletic Association
Direct Dial: (317) 917-6921

Fax: (317) 917-6860

Email: nstevenson@ncaa.org






From: Stevenson, Naima

To: Hosty, Tom
Subject: RE: Follow-up
Date: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 2:34:00 PM

Thanks for letting me know.

————— Original Appointment-----

From: Hosty, Tom

Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 1:00 PM

To: Stevenson, Naima

Cc: Roe, Julie; Najjar, Ameen

Subject: Tentative: Follow-up

When: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 4:00 PM-4:30 PM (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada).
Where: 3w3

| may still be tied up in a Review Board prep for the_ hearing and wanted to
alert you that | may not make this meeting. But if Julie and Ameen are there, | can catch
up with them on the outcome.
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From: mari2much@aol.com

Sent: Thursday, October 27, 2011 4:02 PM
To: Najjar, Ameen <anajjar(@ncaa.org>
Subject: TAX PAYER ID

As per your request, my tax payer ID number is:- The Law
Offices of Maria Elena Perez.
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From: Johanningmeier,Rich <rjohanningmeier(@ncaa.org>

Sent: Thursday, April 21, 2011 10:58 AM

To: Maria Elena Perez <mari2much@aol.com>
Ce: Najjar, Ameen <anajjar(@ncaa.org>
Subject: Nevin Shapiro

Maria:

From April 26-28 | plan to visit with Nevin at the HCCC. During this morning’s telephone conversation Nevin told me to
contact and ask you to provide the NCAA with copies of his FBI 302 transcripts. Again, we appreciate your cooperation
and anything you can do to assist us.

Richard A. Johanningmeier

National Collegiate Athletic Association
Assoiciate Director of Enforcement

PO Box 6222

Indianapolis, Indiana 46206

Phone: 310/917-6034

Fax: 317/917-6055

Cell: 317/914-6487

E-mail: rjohanningmeier@ncaa.org






From: Roe, Julie

Sent: Tuesday, January 17, 2012 2:49:44 PM
To: Najjar, Ameen

CC: Hosty, Tom

Subject: RE: Nevin's attorney

Ameen,

Please call her today/ this evening and note that you are returning her call to me on my behalf. Please
shoot Tom and me a note after you’'ve made contact or left a message so that | have the record in case she
catches me when you are not in at a later date.

Please also respond to Tom’s email about the expenses so that we both are tracking the amounts to date
and the anticipated amounts. | know | got Jim’s approval for something, but can’t recall the details. Also,
did we get Naima’s sign off on this as well?

Thanks.

From: Najjar, Ameen

Sent: Tuesday, January 17, 2012 1:34 PM
To: Roe, Julie

Cc: Hosty, Tom

Subject: RE: Nevin's attorney

| would caution you calling her back, Maria is very difficult to deal with. There are a couple issues pending
with her. First, the billings for depositions and documents she has provided. | have submitted some of them
to accounting but there are others | am working through carefully to make sure they are accurate. Second,
she is pushing us to have her depose a number of other people. The team and | are working through this to
identify only those who are absolutely necessary because of the high expense and | am not going to allow
her to depose unnecessary witnesses simply for her to make money.

| planned on talking to her later today or tomorrow.

From: Roe, Julie

Sent: Tuesday, January 17, 2012 1:23 PM
To: Najjar, Ameen

Cc: Hosty, Tom

Subject: Nevin's attorney

| had a voicemail from nevin’s attorney asking me to return her call on an urgent issue. Let me know what
you think. I'd like to call her back with you joining. I'm free until 3.
















From: Najjar, Ameen <anajjar(@ncaa.org>

Sent: Thursday, December 8, 2011 1:53 PM
To: Mari2much@aol.com
Subject: Re: NEVIN SHAPIRO

We did receive the package, thank you. I will touch base with you shortly about the depo's.
Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 8, 2011, at 1:46 PM, "Mari2much@aol.com" <Mari2much@aol.com> wrote:

Goof afternoon gentlemen. Did you receive the Federal Express package that was forwarded to you?
Please let me know. Moreover, please review the final list of individuals we want to depose, as the 15 day
cut off date is December 12th, 2011. Hence everyone we want to depose by December 27th, 2011, through
December 29th, 2011, must be served with a subpoena by or before December 12th, 2011, unless of course
we move forward with the filing of the adversary complaints, which would extend our deadlines.
Nevertheless, the latter would be more costly, as the cost of filing an adversary complaint is $410.00 per
complaint. | suggest we try and get EVERYONE WE CAN IN ON THOSE THREE DATES, so as to avoid
unnecessary additional expenses. Please let me know. Looking forward to your response, | am,

Very truly yours,

Maria Elena Perez, Esq.











response, | am,
Very truly yours,

Maria Elena Perez, Esq.

In a message dated 12/14/2011 7:00:21 A.M. Eastern Standard Time,
anajjar@ncaa.org<mailto:anajjar@ncaa.org> writes:

Great work Maria. | will attend Sean Allen's deposition the 19th and | imagine a university representative will
attend as well.

Ameen
Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 13, 2011, at 11:43 PM, "mari2Zmuch@aol.com<mailto:mari2Zmuch@aol.com>"
<mari2Zmuch@aol.com<mailto:mari2Zmuch@aol.com>> wrote:

> First and foremost, | hope this email finds you well. Second, Mr.

> Sean Allen, Mr. Michael Huyghue, and Mr. David Leshner, have all been
> successfully served and noticed for deposotion. | will be forwarding

> the Notices of Deposition to you tomorrow. Third, as it currently

> stands, Mr. Michael Huyghue and Mr. David Leshner are set for

> deposition on December 27, 2011 and December 28, 2011. However,

> counsel for Mr. Sean Allen has agreed to permit Mr. Sean Allen to be

> examined on December 19, 2011, as his counsel will be out of town from
> December 23, 2011 through December 30, 2011. Hence please advise if
> you can attend the December 19, 2011, deposition. If you cannot

> attend, please send any and all questions for Mr. Sean Allen, although

> | believe Mr. Shapiro has all the questions covered. Interestingly,

> counsel for Mr. Sean Allen wanted to confirm with the undersigned

> counsel that | was the only party that would be attending the depositon

> aside from Mr. Sean Allen and his counsel. Equally interesting,

> counsel for Mr. Sean Allen advised the undersigned that he had looked

> through his client's bank statements and could attest that his client

> basically cashed checks for Mr. Shapiro and delivered cash to

> individuals at the direction of Mr. Shapiro. Based upon his

> attorney's representations, they had already reviewed his bank

> statements and seemed ready to be transparent, however, as

> aforementioned, they were concerned about who would be present. It is
> my impression that if any representatives of the NCAA are identified as

> parties present at the deposition, Mr. Allen will be spooked, and he is

> not likely to be truthful. Fourth, Mario Sanchez is evading service

> and he moved from his last known address six months ago. | made verbal
> contact with Mario Sanchez today, and he basically told me that we were
> going to have to find him because he was not going to give up his new

> address. Consequently, | am going to suggest to Mr. Shapiro that we

> move forwarding with the filing of an adversary preliminary complaint

> against Mario Sanchez, based upon is knowing acceptance of proceeds
> from the Ponzi. | also believe he may have other liability. Please

> let me know your thoughts and availability for the December 19th, 2011,
> deposition of Mr. Sean Allen. Looking forward to your response, | am,

>

> Very truly yours,

>

> Maria Elena Perez, Esq.

>

>

This email and any attachments may contain NCAA confidential and privileged information. If you are not the
intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by return email, delete this message and destroy any
copies. Any dissemination or use of this information by a person other than the intended recipient is
unauthorized and may be illegal.















> purpose?16. Did you take _to meet with_

> and ? Where did the meeting take place? What purpose? How
> did this come about? How did the coaching staff know to contact
>you?17. Tell me about the occasions you were in Miami Beach night

> clubs with Nevin Shapiro and Miami student-athletes were present.

>\Who? When? What food and beverages were consumed? Who paid? And who
> paid the players cover charges?18. Did you ever entertain Miami

> student-athletes on behalf of Nevin Shapiro? Detail these instances.

> Who provided the source of funds?19. Tell me about Nevin Shapiros

> relationships with Miami football coaches, particularly-and
>i. Detail any and all dinners, parties or other functions

> where Miami football recruits or players were present with either of

> these coaches.20. Detail any and all knowledge related to strip club

> you attended with Miami student-athletes, recruits, and/or coaches.

> Either where Nevin Shapiro was present or provided the funds for such

> entertainment.21. Tell me about Nevin Shapiros gambling and any and
> all awareness Miami coaching staff member had of his gambling.

> Particularly, gambling on Miami football games.22. Did you ever share

> [inside information with Nevin Shapiro related to the football program

> in order to increase his odds of winning bets?23. Did other coaches?

> Detail.24. Did you ever gamble on Miami football?25. Did Nevin

> Shapiro ever pay-off any of vou gambling debts? How much? When?26.
> Tell me aboutHbachelor party? Were Miami

> student-athletes present? Details.27. Detail a meal at Benihana,

> likely in early 2008, where a number of Miami prospective

> student-athletes were present? Who? Who paid? Purpose? Any coaches
> present?28. Did you go to a strip club afterward? Who?29. Was

> hcre? At either Benihana, the strip club or
> both?30. Did you bring [l and dto Nevin Shapirods

> stadium suite? When? For how long? Purpose?31. Were you everin
> Nevin ShapiroJs home when Miami assistant men(Js basketball coach
>l vas there? Tell me about that? When? [2007/2008]32. Did you
> provide him a sum of cash at Nevin Shapiros direction? How much?

> What purpose? Describe the entire event in detail.33. Tell me about

> occasions where you removed money from Nevin Shapiro(s safe. Amounts?
> Purpose?34. Did you transport_o shop for a vehicle?

> Provide detail.

> This email and any attachments may contain NCAA confidential and

> privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, please

> notify the sender immediately by return email, delete this message and

> destroy any copies. Any dissemination or use of this information by a

> person other than the intended recipient is unauthorized and may be

> illegal.

>

>











From: MariZmuch@aol.com

Sent: Tuesday, December 20, 2011 8:49 PM

To: Najjar, Ameen <anajjar@ncaa.org>

Subject: DOCUMENTS PRODUCED BY SEAN ALLEN PURSUANT TO SUBPOENA
DUCES TECUM

Attach: SEAN ALLEN DOCUMENT PRODUCTION ONE.pdf; SEAN ALLEN BANK

STATEMENTS. pdf

Attached please find the documents produced by Mr. Sean Allen pursuant to the Rule 2004 Subpoena Duces Tecum.
Thank you and good luck! Looking forward to your response, | am,

Very truly yours,

Maria Elena Perez, Esq.






From: Najjar, Ameen <anajjar(@ncaa.org>

Sent: Wednesday, December 14, 2011 4:20 PM

To: Mari2much@aol.com

Ce: Johanningmeier,Rich <rjohanningmeier@ncaa.org>

Subject: Re: PLEASE REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM COUNSEL FOR SEAN ALLEN

As I mentioned in my previous email, is phone participation by the university possible (listen only)? Under our
cooperative principle, I have to notify them.

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 14, 2011, at 4:10 PM, "Mari2much@aol.com" <Mari2much@aol.com> wrote:

As the attached correspondence clearly indicates, Mr. Allen and his counsel do not want anyone else to
know about the deposition. | am not going to give his attorney a lecture on the Bankruptcy rules, however, it
is my clear understanding that Rule 2004 examinations are public proceedings and can be attended by
anyone. That being said, | do not want to spook Mr. Allen, and transcripts and video of the deposition will be
available and | cannot foresee any grounds that his counsel may have to move to seal same. | do not know
how you want to handle this, but | think it is not a good idea to notify the University or their staff. First, | am
concerned about intimidation of Mr. Allen, the latter which will not permit for a full discovery and/or admission
of all the facts. Also, all questions will be geared toward Mr. Allen's financial relationship with Mr. Shapiro
and Capitol investments,however, this would also include an explanation of what Mr. Allen did with all of the
money Mr. Shapiro and/or Capitol Investments gave Mr. Allen. | believe it is within Mr. Allen's financial
accounting that all will be told. Let me know your thoughts.






From: MariZmuch@aol.com

Sent: Tuesday, December 20, 2011 8:20 PM

To: Najjar, Ameen <anajjar@ncaa.org>

Subject: INVOICE AND UPDATE

Attach: KINKOS OFFICE DEPOT NCAA.pdf; NCAA FED EX 12 2011.pdf; NCAA

INVOICE 12 19 2011.pdf; NCAA KINKOS COLOR COPIS.pdf, NCAA KINKOS
THREE.pdf, NCAA KINKOS TWO.pdf; NCAA PROCESS SERVERS FIVE.pdf,
NCAA PROCESS SERVERS FOUR.pdf; NCAA PROCESS SERVERS
ONE.pdf, NCAA PROCESS SERVERS THREE.pdf; NCAA PROCESS
SERVERS TWO.pdf; QUEST OFFICE SPACE SHAPIRO.pdf

Good evening. Attached please find a copy of the invoice for the costs incurred to date and in connection to the Rule
2004 examinations. There was a $5.00 dollar difference for Mr. Leshner's subpoena, | paid $125.00, but | only billed
the NCAA $120.00. This is no big deal, but | wanted you to understand the discrepancy between by bill and the
attached invoice for the Leshner subpoena. Also, | have not included the costs for the court reporter, as | do not know
what it is going to be until the transcript is received next week. Hence | will keep you posted. However, as | previously
indicated, it is my understanding that the video will be available on Friday, 2011. Additionally, as a courtesy there will
be no charge for the videotape portion, which usually runs well into the thousands. Do not worry how | pulled that one
off. In any event, please attend to the attached invoice as soon as possible, as | need to start spending more money for
Michael Huyghue's deposition, which is next week in Orlando, Florida.

Thank you for your time and anticipated cooperation in this matter. Looking forward to your response, | am,
Very truly yours,

Maria Elena Perez, Esq.
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Warnia Elena Perey, Eogucne
145 Madeira Avenue
Suite 310
Coral Gables, FI. 33134
Office: (305) 461-6778
Fax: (305) 461-3444
Email: Mari2much@aol.com

BILL FOR:

NCAA INVOICE DATE: 12-20-2011
1802 Alonzo Watsford Senior Dr,

Indianapolis, IN. 46202

ATTN: AMEEN NAJJAR

NCAA LEGAL COSTS AND FEES INCURRED

WORK DESCRIPTION . e i .. AMOUNT -
COSTS INCURRED:
1. Quest Work Space Depo Room 12/19  December 19, 2011 $208.00
2. FedEx to NCAA 12/08 December 8, 2011 $92.74
3. Color Photos of NCAA Targets Qctober 12, 2011 $55.09
4. Color Photos of NCAA Targets October 12, 2011 $38.13
5. Color Photos of NCAA Targets October 12, 2011 $31.03
6. Color Photos for Depo Exhibits-S. Allen December 13, 2011 $82.43
7. Color Photos for Depo Exhibits-S. Allen  December 14, 2011 $20.99
8. Printing Docs. from Yahoo for S. Allen  December 18, 2011 $15.31
9. Printing Docs. from Yahoo for S. Allen  December 18, 2011 $354.77
10. Subpoena Service for David Leshner $120.00
11. Subpoena Service Mario Sanchez $88.40
12. Subpoena Service Michael Huyghue $88.40
13. Subpoena Service Sean Allen $111.00
14. Duplicate Service for Michael Huyghue $111.00
15. Duplicate Service for Mario Sanchez $111.00
16. Exhibit Materials/Dividers/Folders/Tabs December 18, 2011 $122.39
PARALEGAL TIME:
36 HRS. at $80.00 per hour Label Pics., Schedule Servers, Notices, $2,880.00
Subpoenas, Court Reporter and Video
Scheduling.
TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT
TOTAL - .. $4:530.68

COMMENTS/NOTES:

The court reporter fees have not been included because I have not received the balance
of what is due until the transcripts are complete. Thank yoLl.
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ay Oescrpton

3 PC Design Station Time/Minute
Computer B&W Prints Leter/Legal
Computer B&W Prints LeteriLepal
Computer B&W Prinis LetieriLegal
Compuier B&W Prints Lettar/Legal
Computer B&W Prints Letter/l.egal
Computer B&W Prints Letter/Legal
Computer B&W Prints Leltar/Legal

G A T )

SubTotal
Taxes
Tatal

Page: 1

~ Amount

9.80
1.47

v 0.48

0.49
0.48
0.48
0.48
0.48

14.31
1.00
18.3

The Cardholder agrees ta pay the lssuer of the charge
card in accordance with the agreement betwean the

Issuer and the Gardholdar,

FedEx Office Print & Ship Centers
417 PONCE DE LEON

CORAL GABLES,FL 33134

(305) 445-2208
www.FedExOffice.com

Plaase Recycle This Receipt

R
PedZ:Office.

December 14,2011 15:35
Receipt 4

VISA &

2011/12i14 15:04

Qly'_ Eéscripﬁb_r'a_'

37 ES Color SIS LTR

e

SubTotal
Taxes
Total

Page: 1

N ﬁount .

1061
. T

19.81"
138
2090

The Cardholder agrees to pay the Issuer of the chargs
card in accordance with the agreement hetween the

Issuer and the Cardholder.
fedEx Ofilce Prir & Ship Centers
2417 PONCE DE LEON

CORAL GABLES,FL 33134

(305) 445-2208
wiww_FedExOifice.com

Please R'ecyn[e This Receipt
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Fedzs:Office.

December 13,3041 14:56

Recsipt%
VigA #:
201171213 13:35

aly Descption
142 ES Color /5 LTR
1 ES Color SIS 11x17

Bub Total
Taxes
Tolal

Page: 1

'Amou-nt

76.26
178

104
5.39
24

The Gardhotder agrees o pay the lssyer of the charge
card in accordance with the agreement betwsan the

Issuer and the Cardholder.

FedEx Office Print & Ship Centers
2417 PONCE DE LEON

CORAL GABLES FL 33134

(303} 445-2208
www.FedExOffice.com

Please Racycle This Receipt

s

FedE:Office.
v
tictoher 12,2011 18:31 Fage. 1
Reveipl &
VISA ¥
20111012 15:20
Qty De.;cﬁpliﬂn . " ‘ Asmount
160 DP Sony 4x6 28.00
SunTotal 20.00
Taxes 2.03
Tatal k) ]

Tive Cardholder agrees Lo pay lhe lesuey of ihe charge
partl in accordance with the agrezment hetween the
\ssuar and the Cardhoider.

FedEy Office Print & Ship Centers
2417 PONCE DE LEON

CORAL GABLES FL 39134

{404} 445-2208

wony FedExOffice.com

Pleaze Recycle This Receipt
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From: MariZmuch@aol.com

Sent: Tuesday, January 10, 2012 6:21 PM
To: Najjar, Ameen <anajjar@ncaa.org>
Cc: Johanningmeier,Rich <rjohanningmeier@ncaa.org>

Subject: VERY IMPORTANT--NCAA OUTSTANDING BALANCE AND NEW
INFORMATION FOR YOUR REVIEW

Attach: NCAA COURT REPORTER INVOICE FOR SEAN ALLEN.pdf

Gentlemen,

First and foremost, happy new year! Second, | have not heard back from either of you regarding the invoices which
were forwarded by my office several weeks ago and which are for outstanding costs associated with the depositions
conducted to date. Hence | have not moved forward with the additional scheduling of depositions in the Luther
Campbell matter, notwithstanding the fact opposing counsel agreed to conduct same on the following dates: January
20th, 2012 January 27th, 2012, and February 3, 2012. The depositions which were going to be conducted were those
Mr. Mario Sanchez, as well as an additional withess whom | recently uncovered by the name of
and who also severely impeaches Mr.
Huyghue's statement as proffered during the course of his deposition on December 28th, 2011. Along that same vein, |
was also going to depose Mr. David Leshner. However, as aforementioned, | cannot move forward with any additional
depositions unless and until | receive reimbursement from the NCAA for the costs expended to date. Please note that
there are outstanding monies due and owing to a court reporter for services rendered, and | have to pay said court
reporter forthwith. | have attached a copy of the court reporter's invoice for your review. Please keep in mind that | use
this court reporter for other work, and if | do not pay said court reporter what is due and owing for the depositions
conducted to date, | cannot use said court reporter for other work. Therefore, if you do not want to move forward with
any additional depositions, please let me know so that | can send you a bill for my billable hours to date, forthwith.
And, please send payment for the costs that have been incurred to date.

As it concerns_, he advised Mr. Huyghue used Mr. Shapiro's money to pay players and to fund his personal
lifestyle. He also indicated that everyone at Axcess was very uncomfortable because they knew what Mr. Huyghue was
up to with the players. Furthermore, as per this witness, all of the financial records for Axcess are in the hands of

. In any event, this individual said a lot more and was quite informative, however, | will not bother you with the
details until | hear back from you. Please let me know if we are moving forward, otherwise, as stated supra, | will
submit an invoice for my work through the present date and we will go our separate ways. Hence please let me know
what we are doing immediately, as Mr. Shapiro and myself need to know.

On another note, a hearing to unseal the [JJiimatter deposition is set for February 6, 2012, at 1:30 p.m.
Thank you for your time and anticipated cooperation in this matter. Looking forward to your response, | am,
Very truly yours,

Maria Elena Perez, Esq.





CHOICE REPORTING SERVICE, INC.
633 South Andrews Avenue
Suite 204
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 728-9886 Phone (954) 728-9887 Fax
Tax |ID: 65-0977667

January 3, 2012

MS. MARIA ELENA PEREZ
SUITE 310

145 MADEIRA AVENUE
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

Invoice Number
JG 6160

Re: IN RE: CAPITOL INVESTMENTS USA, INC. & NEVIN KAREY SHAPIRO

Assiinment Date: 12/1 ii2011 Case No. 09-36408-BKC

Description of Services Pgs/Qty Rate Extension
Criginal & Copy SEAN ROBERT ALLEN 189.00 4.25 803.25
Attendance Fee 1st hour AM SESSION 1.00 90.00 90.00
Attendance Fee 2 hour PM SESSION . 1.00 180.00 180.00
Shipping & Handling 1.00 12.00 12.00

Invoice total: $1,085.25

11:00 AM - 2:40 PM

Payment due upon receipt. Thank you.
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From: mari2much@aol.com

To: Najjar, Ameen

Subject: INVOICE FOR COSTS INCURRED IN CONNECTION TO M. HUYGHUE DEPOSITION
Date: Tuesday, January 03, 2012 3:05:52 PM

Attachments: NCAA INVOICE TWO M HUYGHUE DEPOSITION.pdf

NCAA INVOICE 12 19 2011.pdf

Attached please find the outstanding invoices for the costs incurred in
connection to the setting of depositions in the Shapiro Bankruptcy
proceedings. Also, | have re-sent the invoice which was forwarded to
you on December 19th, 2011, and which memorializes the costs incurred
in connection to the Sean Allen deposition, as well as the preparation
and scheduling of additional depositions in the Shapiro Bankruptcy
matter, such as the depo of Mr. Mario Sanchez and Mr. David Leshner.
Notwithstanding the fact the latter two (2) parties have not yet been
deposed, there were still costs incurred in connection to the
preparation of the subpoenas and the service and attempted service of
same. Moreover, there are additional depositions which are being
scheduled and subpoenas served in connection to the Luther Campbell
matter, as we discussed during the course of our last conversation. As
an initial matter, Mr. David Leshner and Mario Sanchez are the first
two (2) parties who | am setting for deposition. Let me know of any
additional parties you would like deposed, and I will likewise provide

a list of prospective witnesses for deposition after | confer with Mr.
Shapiro regarding same.

Moreover, | will forward the copies of the deposition transcripts for

Mr. Huyghue to the NCAA as soon as | receive same, and upon receipt of
payment from the NCAA for costs incurred by my firm. Additionally, I

have received the video deposition of Mr. Sean Allen, as well as the

hard copy of the transcript of same. | will forward Mr. Sean Allen's
deposition transcript and the video portion of the deposition upon
payment of the outstanding balance that is due and owing by the NCAA to
my firm. Thank you for your time and anticipated cooperation in this
matter. Looking forward to your response, | am,

Very truly yours,

Maria Elena Perez, Esq.
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‘:

12/268/2011 5:00:45 PM
Order Number: 3400893

Hess 09525
2617 fFairbank Ave, Winter Park, FL 32789

Register:1 Tran Seq Na: 3400993

Store No:09525 Jena B

Fuei Sale

Pump # 18Djesal

25.897 Gailons @ $3. 749/Gal 97.09
Sub. Total: 97.09
Tax: 0.00
Total: 97.09
Discount Totai: 0.00
Visa: g7.09
Change 0.00

Visa

Card Nun : [

Terminal : JD12237925002

Approval : 120809
Sequence : 0588T

1 agree to pay the above Total Amount
according to Card Issuer Agreement.

Signature:

Thank You

Piease Come Again Soon





PEREZ, MARIA
145 MADEIRA AVE APT 310

CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

191 EAST PINE STREET
QORLANDO, FL 32801

TELEPHONE 407-841-1000 FAX 407-841-0010

RATE PLAN
HH#

AL:
CAR:

CONFIRMATION NUMBER : 000000

12/28/2011 PAGE i
12/28/2011 1995097
12/28/2011 1895097
12/28/2011 1895098
12/28/2011 1895088
12/28/2011 1895098
12/28/2011 1995174
ROOM & TAX
MISCELLANEOUS
OTHER

DAILY TOTAL

PEREZ, MARIA

GUEST PARKING-663
STATE SALES TAX
GUEST ROOM SINGLE
STATE TAX
OCCUPANCY TAX

VS "0650

**BALANCE **

EXPENSE REPORT SUMMARY
11 00:00:00 STAY TOTAL

$245.24 $245.24
$18.78 $18.78
$1.22 $1.22

$265.24 $265.24

206/TDBN
12/28/2011 3:57:00AM
12/28/2011 3:00:00PM

140
217.99

Lv1

$18.78
$1.22
$217.99
$14.17
$13.08
($265.24)

$0.00

12/28/2011 3:57:C0 385486

125561

-265.24
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RETURN OF SERVICE

State of Florida County of Southern Court

Case Number: 09-36408-BKC-LMI Court Date: 12/28/2011 9:30 am

In Re:;
Capitol Investments USA, Inc. and Nevin Karey Shapiro

For:

Maria E. Perez

145 Madeira Avenue
Suite 310

Coral Gables, FL 33134

Received by Aallen Bryant & Assoc., Inc. on the 9th day of December, 2011 at 9:29 am to be served on Michael
oyghue, [

. I co hereby affirm that on the 13th day of December, 2011 at 10:30 am, I:

Individually Served the within named person with a true copy of this Subpoena For Rule 2004 Video
Examination, Notice of Rule 2004 Video Examination, Schedule A, Attachments with the date and hour
endorsed thereon by me, pursuant to State Statutes.

Additional Information pertaining to this Service:
Unable to perfect individual service at . Left card with office and cell

number with his daughter. Mr_Huyghue called and stated he was flying back to Jacksonville on Tuesday and will be
in his office in late morning at h where service was effected.

I certify that | am over the age of 18, have no interest in the above action and am a Special Process Server in good
standing in the jurisdiction in which the process was served. Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have read
the foregoing document and that the facts stated in it are true. F.S, 92.525(2),

Aallen Bryant & Assoc., Inc.
P.O. Box 3828

Orlando, FL 32802-3829
{800) 228-3463

Qur Job Serial Number: LAB-2011012220
Ref: 12220

Copyright & 1992-2011 Database Services, Inc - Protess Server's Toolbox V5. 4m





UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION

X CASE NOQ. 09-36408-BKC-LMI
(Substantively Consolidated)!

In re: CASE NO. 09-36418-BKC-L.MI
CAPITOL INVESTMENTS USA, INC., (Jointly Administered under
and NEVIN KAREY SHAPIRC, Case No. 09-36408-BKC-1LMI)
Chapter 7
Debtors.
X
SUBPOENA LE 200 EQE ATION

TOQ: MICHAEL HUYGHUE

[xx] YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear and testify at an examination under
Rankruptcy Rule 2004, and Local Rule 2004-1, at the place, date, and time
specified below.

PLACR OF TESTIMONY DATE AND TIME
2525 Ponce De Leon, Suite 300 December 287, 2011 at 9:30 a.m,
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

[ XX] YOU ARE COMMANDED to produce and permit inspection and copying of the following
documents or objects at the place, date, and time specified below (list documents or objecls).

SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE “A.” Please mail or deliver legible copies of the requested documents
to be produced to Maria Elena Perez, Esq., on or before December 23¢ 2011, at 12:00 p.m.

Any organization not a party to this proceeding thal is subponeaed for the taking of a deposition shall designate one or mare
officers, direclors, or managing agents, of other persons who consenl to testify on its hehalf, and may set forth, for each person
designated, the matters on which the person will testify, consistent with Fed.R.Civ.P. 30(b)(6) made applicable in adversary
proceedings by Bankruptcy Rule 7030

PLACE DATE AND TIME
2525 Ponce De Leon, Suite 300 December 28", 2011 at 9:30 a.m.
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

"The last four digits of the taxpayers identification numbers for each consolidated
Debtor follow in parenthesis: Ocean Rock Enterprises Inc., (3272), JAT Wholesale, Inc.
(7903), and Pink Panther Enterprises, LLC. (5240).





TITLE

ATTORNEY FOR NEVIN K.
SHAPIRO, DEBTOR

I\
W

[SSUING OFFICER S-MAME (PRINT) PHONE

MARIA ELENA PEREZ, ESQ. _ (305) 461-3100

ADDRESS ' ' DATE

145 MADEIRA AVENUE, SUITE 310 DECEMBER 7%, 2011

CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 33134

PRQOF OF SERVICE
DATE SERVED: PLACE SERVER:
SERVED ON (PRINT NAME) MANNER OF SERVICE
SERVED BY (PRINT NAME) TITLE
DEC ON OF SERVE

I declare under penalty of pexjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing
information centained in the Proof of Service Is true and correct.

Executed on

DATE SIGNATURE OF SERVER

ADDRESS OF SERVER

Rule 45, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Subdivisions (¢), {d), and {¢), as amended on December 1, 2006, made
applicable in cases under the Bankruptcy Code by Rule 9016, Federal Rules of Banksuptcy Procedure; See also Local

Rule 2004-1.










INVOICE

K

AALLEN BrvanT

&
ASSOCIATES, INC.
Litigation Support Specialists

Maria E. Perez

145 Madeira Avenue
Suite 310

Coral Gables, FL 33134

Case Number: Southern 09-36408-BKC-LNI

In Re:
Capitol Investments USA, inc. and Nevin Karey Shapiro

Received: 12/9/2011 Served: 12/13/2011 10:30 am INDIVIDUAL*
To be served on: Michael Huyghue

ITEMIZED LISTING

Invoice #LAB-2011012220
1212112011

IR

Send Payments To:

Aallen Bryant & Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 3828

Orlando, FL 32802-3828

Phone: (407) 872-0560

Fax: (407) 872-1883

Tax [.D, 59-2983040

Line ltem Quantity Price Amount
Service Fee 1.00 65.00 65.00
Additional Addresse(s} 1.00 55.00 55.00
Rush Fee (w/i 24 hrs} 2.00 55.00 110.00
TQOTAL CHARGED: $230.00
12002011 | R Pre-Payment 120.00
BALANCE DUE: $110.00

OFFICES ORLANDO & PENSACOLA

INVOICES ARE DUE UPON RECEIPT. LATE FEES OF $5.00 PER INVOICE PER MONTH ARE APPLIED TO ALL
INVOICES OVER 30 DAYS OLD. MONTHLY STATEMENTS INCLUDE ALL APPLICABLE LATE FEES

In the event of collection, the attorney/client will be responsible for attorney fees and all costs incurred. Jurisdiction is

vested in Orange County, Florida.

MAJOR CREDIT CARDS ACCEPTED. A $4.00 CONVENIENCE FEE WILL BE APPLIED

Copyright & 1992-2011 Database Services, Inc. - Procass Server's Teolbox VB 52
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Sent: Thursday, April 28, 2011 1:21 PM
To: Johanningmeier,Rich
Subject: REF: NEVIN SHAPIRO

First and foremost, | hope this email communication finds you well. Second, | have conferred with the Assistant
United States Attorney's handling Mr. Shapiro's criminal case regarding the dissemination of the FBI 302 reports,
and the government has asked that | not disseminate those reports at this time, as there is a lot of sensitive
information in said reports regarding ongoing criminal investigations that can be negatively effected at this time.
However, | may be able to review said reports and extract the information regarding any reported NCAA
violations or the like.

Thank you for your time and anticipated cooperation in this matter. Should you have any additional questions or

e feel free to contact my office at your convenience. | can also be reached on my cellular at:
Looking forward to your response, | am,

Very truly yours,

Maria Elena Perez, Esq.

This email and any attachments may contain NCAA confidential and privileged
information. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender
immediately by return email, delete this message and destroy any copies. Any
dissemination or use of this information by a person other than the intended
recipient is unauthorized and may be illegal.










From: Mari2much@aol.com

Sent: Friday, July 13, 2012 8:57 PM

To: Hannah, Stephanie <shannah@ncaa.org>

Subject: Fwd: UPDATE ON PAST EVENTS, UPCOMING EVENTS,
AND INVOICES

Attach: NCAACORRESPONDENCETOS.HANNAHJULY132012.pdf

From: Mari2much@aol.com

To: shannah@ncaa.org

Sent: 7/13/2012 4:30:35 P.M. Eastern Daylight Time

Subj: UPDATE ON PAST EVENTS, UPCOMING EVENTS, AND INVOICES

Attached please find a letter from Maria Elena Perez, Esq., as well as a number of
receipts, and correspondence from same. Should you have any additional questions or
comments, or if you have any issues opening the attachments, please feel free to contact
our office at your earliest convenience. Thank you for your time and anticipated
cooperation in this matter. Looking forward to your response, | am,

Very truly yours,

Maria Elena Perez, Esq.






























		EXHIBIT 30  

		EXHIBIT 30 Attachment













INVOICE .

 LEGAL SERVICES

CMaria Clona FBerea, Gy
145 Madeira Avenue

Suite 310

Coral Gables, Fl. 33134

Office: (305) 461-6778

Fax: (305) 461-3444

Email: meplawl@mail.com

BILL FOR:
NCAA INVOICE DATE: AUGUST 1st, 2012
1802 Alonzo Watsford Senior Drive.  LEGAL WORK PERFORMED FROM
Indianapolis, IN. 46202 JULY 1st; 2012 THROUGH
ATTN: Stephanie Hannaly JULY 31st, 2012
Head of Enforcement REF; SHAPIRO NEVIN INVESTIGATION
SHAPIRO, NEVIN FILE MISC. BKPTCY. FOLLOW-UP; RULE 2004
VIDEO EXAMINATION SUBPOENA FOLLOW-
UP FOR MARIO SANCHEZ;

DESCRIPTION OF LEGAL SERVICES DATE AND TIME EXPENDED Amount
Prepare questions for Mario Sanchez Rule  July 8th, 2012
2004 Examination; review questions and
issues of interest to NCAA; review questions
prepared. by refative to
financial transactions witnessed by-Mario
Sanchez-and which relate to Nevin:Shapiro
and/or Capitol Investments; Review
photographs of interest and to be reviewed
during the course of Mario Sanchez Rule
2004 Video Exaniination; 4.5 HRS, $1,575.00
Interview of Mario Sanchez 10:00 a.m July 9th, 2012
through 4:00 p.m. 6.0 HRS. $2,100.00
TOTAL TIME EXPENDED: 10.5 HRS.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE UPON RECEIPT: * $3,675.00
COMMENTS/NOTES:

Shapiro, Nevin BKPTCY. Due Diligence











* LEGAL SERVICES

Claria Glena Berea, sy,
145 Madeira Avenue

Suite 310

Coral Gables, Fl. 33134

Office: (305) 461-6778

Fax: (305) 461-3444

Email: meplawl@mail.com

BILL FOR:
NCAA
2802 Alonzo Waltsford Senior Drive

INVOICE DATE: AUGUST 1st, 2012
LEGAL WORK PERFORMED FROM

Indianapolis, IN. 46202 MAY 1st; 2012 THROUGH
ATTN: Stephariie Hannah MAY 22nd, 2012;;
Head of Enforcement REF: SHAPIRO NEVIN INVESTIGATION
SHAPIRO, NEVIN FILE MISC. BKPTCY. FOLLOW-UP; RULE 2004

VIDEO EXAMINATION SUBPOENA FOLLOW-

UP FOR MARIO SANCHEZ;
DESCRIPTION OF LEGAL SERVICES DATE AND TIME EXPENDED Amount
Informaiton/locate request for Mario May 8th, 2012
Sanchez in order toissue Rule 2004
Video Examination Subpoena and Notice;
{Secand Request) 1.5 HRS. $525.00
Receive and review information for Mario May 22nd, 2012
Sanchez locate request; prepare Rule 2004
Video Examination Subpoena and Notice for
Mario Sanchez with new locate address;
forward the latter to process service in order
to effectuate personal service; 2.5 HRS. $875.00
TOTAL TIME EXPENDED: 4.0 HRS.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE UPON RECEIPT: * $1,400.00

COMMENTS/NOTES:

Shapiro, Nevin BKPTCY. Due Diligence











ChMmria Elena Rersa, Gy,
145 Madeira Avenue

Suite 310

Coral Gables, FlL. 33134

Office: {305) 461-6778

Fax: (305) 461-3444

Emeil: meplawl@mail.com

BILL FOR:
NCAA
1802 Alonzo Watsford Senior Drive

LEGAL SERVICES

INVOICE DATE: AUGUST 1st, 2012
LEGAL WORK PERFORMED FROM

Indlanapolis, IN. 46202 APRIL 1st, 2012 THROUGH
ATTN: Stephanie Hannah APRIL 24th, 2012;
Head of Enforcement REF: SHAPIRO NEVIN INVESTIGATION
SHAPIRO, NEVIN FILE MISC. BKPTCY. FOLLOW-UP; RULE 2004

VIDEO EXAMINATION SUBPOENA FOLLOW-

UP FOR MARIO SANCHEZ;
DESCRIPTION OF LEGAL SERVIQES " DATE AND TIME E}(PENDED‘ - ,Amg_unt
Email to NCAA ATTN: Ameen Najjar ref:  April 24th, 2012
status of Mario Sanchez Rule 2004
Examination; 0.5 HRS. $175.00
TOTAL TIME EXPENDED: 0.5 HRS.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE UPON RECEIPT: * $175.00

COMMENTS/NOTES;

Shapiro, Nevin BKPTCY. Due Diligence











. LEGAL SERVICES

ChMaria Elona Reres, sy

145 Madeira Avernue

Suite 310

Coral Gables, FI. 33134
Officer (305) 461-6778
Fax: (305) 461-3444
Email: meplaw1@mail.com

COMMENTS/NOTES:

BILL FOR:
NCAA INVOICE DATE: AUGUST 1st, 2012
1802 Alonzo Watsford Senjor Drive  LEGAL WORK PERFORMED FROM
Indianapelis; IN. 46202 MARCH 1st, 2012, THROUGH
ATTN: Stephanie Hannah MARCH 25th, 2012;
Head of Enforcement REF: SHAPIRO NEVIN INVESTIGATION
SHAPIRC, NEVIN FILE MISC, BKPTCY. FOLLOW-UP; RULE 2004
VIDEQ EXAMINATION SUBPOENA FOLLOW-
UP FOR MARIO SANCHEZ AND DAVID LESHNER;

DESCRIPTION OF LEGAL SERVICES DATE AND TIME EXPENDED Amount
Review and respond to emails from counse March 1st, 2012
for David Leshner,_, ref:
David Leshner will only appear fot Rule
2004 Video Examination in Manhattan Beach,
California area; 1.5 HRS. $525.00
Prepare correspondence to Mr. David March 15th, 2012 & March 16th, 2012
Leshner ref: non-compliance of Rule 2004
Video Examination Subpoena(s); Prepare
Rule 2004 Video Exarination Subpoena and
Notice for Mr, David Leshner and Mario
Sanchez; forward the fatter to process
servers in order to effectuate personal
service; 2.5 HRS. $875.00
Review correspondence from counsel for  March 24th, 2012
David Leshner; 0.5 HRS. $175.00
Review email from OC Process Servers March 25th, 2012
ref: David Leshner is evading service or
attempting to do same; 0.5 HRS $175.00
TOTAL TIME EXPENDED: 5.0 HRS.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE UPON RECEIPT: 5’1;?59&0

Shapiro, Nevin BKFTCY. Due Diligence











CMearia Ehena Bores, Ly
145 Madeira Avenue

Sudte 310

Coral Gables, Fl. 33134

Office: (305) 461-6778

Fax: (305) 461-3444

Email: meplawi@rmail.com

BILL FOR:

NCAA

1802 Alonzo Watsford Senior Drive
Indianapolis, IN, 46202

ATTN: Stephanie Hannalt

Head of Enforcemernt

SHAPIRO, NEVIN FILE

INVOICE DATE: AUGUST 1st, 2012

LEGAL WORK PERFORMED FROM

FEBRUARY 1, 2012 THROUGH FEBRUARY

28th, 2012;

REF: SHAPIRO NEVIN INVESTIGATION

MISC. BKPTCY. FOLLOW-UP; RULE 2004

VIDEO EXAMINATION SUBPOENA FOLLOW-

UP FOR MARIO SANCHEZ AND DAVID LESHNER;

DESCRIPTION OF LEGAL SERVICES

DATE AND TIME EXPENDED Amount

Prepare and send correspondence to
counsel for Sean Allen ref: bank stmts.

requested and consideration for said bank

stmts.; prepare check in the amount of
425 00 to.counsel for Sean Allen-
s Prepare Ltr. to NCAA;

Review correspondence from counsel for
Sean Allen--Mr. I -r<f: making

contact with court reparter in order to
schedule Sean Allen's final review of
deposition transcript prior to finalizing
same;

Frepare, review and execute David Leshner February 22nd, 2012

Rule 2004 Video Examination Subpoena
Duces Tecum and Notice of Rule 2004

Video Examination; prepare and send email
to OC Process Servers to execute subpoene 2.5 HRS. $875.00

Email from OC Process Servers REF: David February 26th, 2012

Leshner effected service of subpoena;

Request/locate for Mario Sanchez new

February 2nd, 2012 |

5 HRS. $525.00
February 13th, 2012
0.5 HRS. $175.00

0.5 HRS. $175.00

February 28th, 2012

address; 1.5. HRS, $525.00
TOTAL TIME EXPENDED: 6.5 HRS.
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE UPON RECEIPT:
$2,275.00
COMMENTS/NOTES:

Shapiro, Nevin BKPTCY. Due Diligence











NVOICE  LEGALSERVICES

ChMarin doma: Blorea, sy,
145 Madeira Avenue

Sulte 310

Coral Gables, Fl. 33134

Officer (305) 461-6778

Fax: (305)461-3444

Email: meplaw1@mail.com

BILL FOR:

NCAA INVOICE DATE: AUGUST 1st, 2012

1802 Alonzo Watsford Senior Drive  LEGAL WORK PERFORMED FROM JANUARY,
Indianapolis, IN. 46202 2012 THROUGH JANUARY 31st, 2012

ATTN: Stephanie Hannah

Head of Enforcement REF: SHAPIRO NEVIN INVESTIGATION

SHAPIRO, NEVIN FILE MISC, BKPTCY. FOLLOW-UP;

DESCRIPTION OF LEGAL SERVICES DATE AND TIME EXPENDED Amount
Prepare and send follow-up email to NCAA January 3rd, 2012 )

ATTN: Ameen Najiar; 0.5 HRS. $175.00

Review correspondence from counsel-for  January 9th, 2012
Sean Allen, |IINEGNGTNGG <" final

amount of monies necessary to order and/

or obtain missing bank statemerits

memorializing financial transactions

between Mr. Shapiro and Sean Allen from

August, 2008, through December, 2009; 0.5 HRS. $175.00

Review email fram NCAA--Mr. Ameen January 23rd, 2012
Najjar; 0.5 HRS. $175.00

Prepare and send Fedex to Mr. Nevin January 30th, 2012
Shapiro ref: Rule 2004 Examinations; 1.5 HRS, $525.00

Prepare and send email to NCAA--Mr, AiecJanuary 31st, 2012

Naijar; 0.5 HRS. $175.00
TOTAL TEME EXPENDED: 3.5 HRS.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE UPON RECEIPT: . $1,225.00
COMMENTS/NOTES:

Shapirp, Nevin BKPTCY. Due Diligence











CMaria Clens Feras, sy
145 Madeira Avenue

Suite 310

Coral Gables, Fi, 33134

Office: (305) 461-6778

Faxs (305) 461-3444

Email: meplawi@mail.com

BILL FOR:

NCAA

1802 Alonzo Watsford Senfor Drive
Indianapoiis, IN. 46202

ATTN: Stephanie Hannaly

Head of Enforcement

SHAPIRO, NEVIN FILE

LEGAL SER

INVOICE DATE: JULY 31st, 2012

WORK PERFORMED: DECEMBER, 2011

REF: BKPTCY. RULE 2004 EXAMINATION

SUBPOENA PREP.; SCHEDULE PREP,;

PROCESS SERVER(S); COURT REPORTERS
AND VIDEO TECHNICIAN FOR RULE 2004
VIDEOQ EXAM(S) OF SEAN ALLEN, MICHAEL

HUYGHUE, MARIO SANCHEZ, DAVID LESHNER

SHAPIRO, NEVIN FILE

DESCRIPTION OF LEGAL SERVICES

DATE AND TIME EXPENDED

Amount

Research Rule 2004 Examination format;
review info, pravided by paralegal ref:
pumerous potential process servers in

(Michael Huyghue-and Marlo Sanchez),

Prepare and review potential Rule 2004
Examination Dates and Times for Rule

Forward final schedule to Quest Office

determine persons present who are not

and forward schedule to same;

Miami-Dade County (Sean Allen’); Review
information for potential court reporters to
be used to conduct Rule 2004 Examinations;

I O rocess Servers;
Ultimate Process Servers;

2004 Examination(s) of Seart Allen, Michael
Huyghue, Maric Sanchez, David Leshner;

scheduled for-deposition so that same can
be removed--especially if they are media;
Follow-up communication with videographer

bBecember 1st, 2011

California (David Leshner), Northern Florida,

3.5 HRS.

Decembier 6th, 2011

Productions for their receptionist-and in order

2.0 HRS.

Prepare, copy and send FedEx Package to December 7th, 2011
NCAA--ATTN: Mr. Ameen Najjar containing
hilling documents, bank statements, etc.;

1.5 HRS.

Review final draft prepared by paralegal of December 8th, 2011
Rule 2004 Video Examination Subpoenas

$1,225.00

$700.00

$525.00






and Rule 2004 Video Examnation Notice(s)

for Sean Allen, Michae! Huyghye, Mario

Sanchez, David Leshner; sxecute corrections

to the latter, sign, and forward same

to individual process servers via email and

U.S. Mall, as welf as fax; prepare and

execute checks for multiple process

servers and forward same; follow-up with

Various process servers; 4.0 HRS.

Follow-up with multiple process servers.in  December 9th, 20131
order to determine if the rush service on

Sean Allen, Michael Huyghue, Mario Sanchez,

and David Leshner have been executed; 1.0 HRS.

Return email and telephone call to OC December 10th, 2011
Process Servers REF: David Leshner

Rule 2004 Video Examination Subpoena

incorrect address provided by NCAA, but

OC Process Servers were able to locate

David Leshner's correct address; however,

David Leshner was not there and they

would therefore make another attempt at

service; Prepare and send email(s) to NCAA

ATTN: Ameen Najjar and Rich Johamingherier

REF: Status/update on Rule 2004 Examination
Subpoena(s) to be served upon Mario Sanchez

and Sean Allen; confirrn Sean Allen address

because building security advised process

servers that Sean Allen did not reside at

address provided by NCAA; 1.5 HRS.

Prepare correspondence and fax to counsel December 12th, 2011
for Sean Allen, || NENEININGEII s <"

Sean Allen Rule 2004 Video Exam; prepare

and send email to NCAA, ATTN: Ameen

Najjar, ref: Status of Rule 2004 Video

Examination Subpoenas; Sean Allen evading

process server; Mario Sanchez non-service,

as the former was not at the latter address;
according to RHeadley. process servers,

the residents reported they had been living

at apartment which was the last known

address for Mario Sanchez for the last six (6)
months; 2.0 HRS.

Prepare, fax and mail correspondence to  December 13th, 2011
counsel for Sean Allen ref; Sean Alien

accepting service; Sean Allen work address

at the Juvenile Justice Center; follow-up with

various process servers ref: status of pending
subpoenas-—-RHeadley; OC Process Servers;

Ultimate Process Servers; AAllen Bryant

Process Servers; Review and tag.as

$1,400.00

$350.00

$525.00

$700.00






exhibits inftial set of photographs to be

used during the course of Sean Allen's Rule

2004 Video Examination; prepare questions

for each photograph exhibit to be used during

the course of Sean Alfen Rule 2004 Vidéo
Examination; prepare and send email to NCAA

ATTN: Ameen Najjar and Rich Joharmingherier

ref: Status of Rule 2004 Video Examination: 8.0 HRS.

Prepare and send email to NCAA ATTN: December 14th, 2011
Ameen Najjar and Rich Johamingherier ref:

status of Rule 2004 Video Examinations;

whether a University of Miami representative

would be able to attend the Rule 2004

Video Examination of Sean Allen and Michael
Huyghue; comptlete review of phiotographs

and exhibits to be utilized during Rule 2004
Examination of Sean Allen as well as

carresponding questions far each exhibit;

legal research in connection with the need

to potentially file an adversary complaint

against Mario Sanchez, who cannot be

located; execute and forward credit card
authorization stmt. for Headly Legal Suppor 5.0 HRS.

Review additional photographs provided by December 18th, 2011
ona

dis¢ in anticipation of Rule 2004 Video

Examination-of Sean-Allen and prepare

additional guestions; review all proposed

questions andfor issues of interest to

the NCAA; prepare independent

questions for Sean Allen Rule 2004 Video

Examination relative to any and all

financial transactions conducted by

Nevin Shapiro andfor Capitol Investments

in the presence of Mr. Sean Allen; Legal call

with Nevin Shapiro in anticipation of Rule

2004 Video Examination of Sean Allen; 9.0 HRS.

Pre-Rule 2004 Video Examination prep. for December 19th, 2011
Sean Allen video exam; Rule 2004 Video

Examination of Sean Allen; review pics. to

be provided to NCAA; hand-deliver the latter

pics to Ameen Najjar at Rule 2004 Examination

cite; post Rule 2004 video examination

discussion with Mr. Nevin Shapiro; NCAA; 10,0 HRS.

Prepare and send email to NCAAATTN:  December 20th, 2011
Ameen Najjar ref: Sean Allen Rule 2004

Video Examination; Revisit and review

docurnents produced by Sean Allen--50 plus

pages-—-including emails, and other

communications between Nevin Shapiro-and

42,800,00

$1,750.00

$3,150.00

$3,500.00






Sean Allen, etc.; 2.5 HRS.

Prepare and send email to process servers December 21st, 2011
fef: providing final proof of service for

pending Rule 2004 Video Examination

Subpoenas; 0.5 HRS.

Legal calt with Nevin Shapiro ref: questions December 25th, 2011
and issues Mr. Shapiro would like to raise

and explore during the course of Michael

Huyghue's Rule 2004 Video. Examination

that is scheduled for December 29th, 2011,

in Orlando, Florida; 2.5 HRS.

Review questions provided by Mr. Nevin  December 26th, 2011
Shapiro in anticipation of Rule 2004 Video
Examination of Michael Huyghue; review and
incorporate issues of interest to the NCAA

ref: Michael Huyghue and Axcess Sports

involvement with the University of Miami;

Review photographs and prepare

corresponding questions in anticipation of

Rule 2004 Video Examination of Michael

Huyghue; review and incorporate

financial spreadshesets for Axcess

Sports and create corresponding questions

for Rule 2004 Video Examination of Michael
Huyghue; 5.5 HRS.

Collect and pack all relevant documents  December 27th; 2011
and exhibits needed for the Rule 2004

Examinatio of Michael Huyghue; review and

tag all exhibits to be utifized during the

course of Michael Huyghue's Rule 2004

Video Bxamination; Travel to Oralndo,

Florida, from Miami, Florida, to attend

Rule 2004 Video Examination of Michael

Huyghue scheduled for 12/28/2011; 9.5 HRS.

Michael Huyghue pre-Rule 2004 Examinatic December 28th, 2011
prep.; Michael Huyghue Rule 2004 Video

Examination conducted; Travel biack to

Miami, Florida, from Orlando, Florida; 11.5 HRS.

Review email correspondence and docs.  December 25th, 2011
produced by Michael Huyghue during the

course of the Rule 2004 Video Examination;

Docs. produced were relative to the Players

Agency venture that never materialized;

Prepare surnmary to Mr. Shapiro ref: Rule

2004 Video Examination of Michael Huyghue

as-welll as accurcy of docs. produced and

$875.00

$175.00

$875.00

$1,925.00

$3,325.00

$4,025.00






forward same to Mr., Shaprio; 1.0 HRS, $350.00
Review email correspondence from Nevin
Shapiro relative to bankruptey issues and
Rule 2004 Video Examinations--10/27/2011
through 12/31/2011; 3.0 HRS. %1,050.00
TOTAL TIME EXPENDED: 83.5 HRS.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE UPON RECEIPT: {$20.225.00 ]

COMMENTS/NOTES:

Shapiro, Nevin BKPTCY, Due Diligence











CMaria Eodona Roroa, oy,
145 Madeira Avenue

Suite 310

Coral Gables, Fl. 33134

Office: (305) 461-6778

Fax: (305) 461-3444

Email: meplawl@mail.com

BILL FOR:

NCAA

1802 Alorizo Watsford Seriior Drive
Indianapoiis, IN, 46202

ATTN: Stephanie Hannah

Head of Enforcement

TEGAL

SERVIC

INVOIC DATE: JULY 31st, 2012
WORK PERFORMED FROM OCTOBER 31,
2011 THROUGH NOVEMBER, 2011

REF: SHAPIRO NEVIN INVESTIGATION
BKPTCY. PREP NECESSARY FOR
ISSUANCE OF RULE 2004 EXAMINATION
SUBPOENAS FOR SEAN ALLEN, MICHAEL
HUYGHUE, MARIC SANCHEZ, DAVID
LESHNER;

DESCRIPTEON OF LEGAL SERVICES DATE AND TIME EXPENDED Amount
Contact via telephone and email ECF October 31st, 2011
Operations Training Specialist—-Pam
Shuter REF: BKPTCY. CT, Training; 1.5 HRS. $525.00
Review emails from Ameen Najjar REF: November 2nd, 2011
last known addresse(s) and contact
telephone numbers for David Leshner and
Sean Allen; 0.3 HRS. $105.00
BKPTCY, ECF Training Course-Travelto  November 10th, 2011
Fort Lauderdale Federal Courthause from
Miami--299 East Broward Bivd,, Fort
Fort Lauderdale,. Florida; 6.5 HRS. $2,275.00
United States District Court, Southern November 13th; 2011, through
District of Florida, Bankruptcy Court, Multi- November 28th, 2011
part Proficiency Exam that must be
completed in order to become a member of
the U.S, Bankruptcy Court with ECF Filing 12.5 HRS. $4,375.00
privileges;
TOTAL TIME EXPENDED: 20.8 HRS
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE UPON RECEIPT: $7,280,00

- COMMENTS/NOTES:

Shapiro, Nevin BKPTCY. Due Diligence











_ LEGAL SERVICES

CMaria Edona Bores, Sy,

145 Madeira Avenue

Suite 310

Corat Gables, Fl. 33134
Office; (305} 461-6778
Fax: (305)461-3444
Ernait; meplawl@mail .com

BILL FOR:

NCAA INVOICE DATE: JULY 31ist, 2012

1802 Alorro Watsford Senior Drive \WORK PERFORMED IN OCTOBER, 2011

Indianapolis, IN. 46202

ATIN: Stephanie Hannah REF: SHAPIRO NEVIN INVESTIGATION

Head of Enforcenment BKPTCY. PREP. NECESSARY FOR
ISSUANCE OF RULE 2004 EXAMINATION
SUBPOENAS FOR SEAN ALLEN, MICHAEL
HUYGHUE, MARIO SANCHEZ, DAVID
LESHNER;

DESCRIPTION OF LEGAL SERVICES DATE AND TIME EXPENDED Anrount
Contact and visit/travel to work spaces for October 11th, 2011
deposition site in Coral Gables area--Regus

Guest, and other Misc. Depo. Locations; 3.5 HRS. $1,225.00

Print and sort photographs received from  October 12th, 2011
Nevin Shapiro--273 photographs. total
divided Into three {3) sets and catalogued; 5.5 HRS. $1,925.00

Research, obtain and prepare October 21st, 2011
Acknowledgment of Responsibility and

Request for Login 1D -and Password and for

full Filing Privileges in Bankruptey Court; 2.0 HRS, $700.00

Bankruptey Training--Consumer BKFTCY. in October 27th, 2011
Florida; BKPTCY. the Initial Consultation;  October 28th, 2011
Schedule € in BKPTCY.; The Value of

Foreclosure Defense in Bankruptcy; BKPTCY.

Issues for the Real Estate Professional; 18.0 HRS, $6,300.00

TOTAL TIME EXPENDED: 29 HRS.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE UPON RECEIPT: $10,150.00

COMMENTS/NOTES:
Shapiro, Nevin BKPTCY, Due Diligence;
















Vendor MARIA ELENA PEREZ, ESQ

GL Date
01-FEB-12
01-FEB-12
01-FEB-12
24-JUL-12
10-AUG-12
18-SEP-12
18-SEP-12
18-SEP-12
18-SEP-12
18-SEP-12
18-SEP-12
Total:

Vendor Count:

Coded Lns
MISC7
MISC7
MISC7
MISC7
MISC7
MISC7
MISC7
MISC7
MISC7
MISC7
MISC7

1

Invoice Num
23jan2012
JG 6160
23jan2012
18-JUL-2012
18-JUN-2012-1
01-AUG-2012
01-AUG-2012-1
01-AUG-2012-2
01-AUG-2012-3
01-AUG-2012-4
01-AUG-2012-5

Total:

Vendors Check Issues

Coded Ven
Check Date Check #
01-FEB-12 1068706
01-FEB-12 578171
01-FEB-12 1068706
24-JUL-12 1073661
10-AUG-12 1074260
18-SEP-12 1075135
18-SEP-12 1075135
18-SEP-12 1075135
18-SEP-12 1075135
18-SEP-12 1075135
18-SEP-12 1075135

19,609.30

MISC7

Amount
4,530.68
1,085.25
1,879.50
1,153.87
460.00
2,275.00
175.00
1,400.00
1,225.00
3,675.00
1,750.00
19,609.30

R R RPRRRPRRRRPRPR

70
70
70
70
70
70
70
70
70
70
70

Page 1 of 1

26-SEP-12 15:53:22

3803
3803
3803
3803
3802
3802
3802
3802
3802
3802
3802

O 0O O0OO0OO0OO0ODO0OO0OO0OOoOOo

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

6601
6601
6601
6601
6601
6601
6601
6601
6601
6601
6601
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From: Hannah, Stephanie

Sent: Saturday, September 01, 2012 4:50:17 PM

To: Hosty, Tom

CC: Roe, Julie

Subject: Re: Outstanding Issues REF: Nevin Shapiro Investigation
Tom,

| think Maria is saying that the bankruptcy training was something she had to do in order to be able to issue subpoenas/do
the requested depositions (not sure how that works), and that Ameen approved it. | can ask her to explain that part of it in
more detail (in writing).

Sent from my iPhone
On Sep 1, 2012, at 1:26 PM, "Hosty, Tom" <thosty@ncaa.org> wrote:

> Just sent my email and just read this. That is good to know this most recent work in August could be helpful.

> From: Hannah, Stephanie

> Sent: Saturday, September 01, 2012 1:21 PM

> To: Roe, Julie

> Cc: Hosty, Tom

> Subject: Re: Outstanding Issues REF: Nevin Shapiro Investigation

>

> Julie,

> Part of the problem is that I'm not aware of the terms of the agreement. | asked Brynna, and she's not either, nor is
there anything in CMS related to it. | asked Maria to forward me emails related to the issue between her and Ameen, and
you saw what she sent. Of course, she said the majority of the work she did was approved by Ameen via phone
conversations.

> |n looking at the invoices she sent and her explanation of the purpose for the bankruptcy training (included in her email),
| don't feel like I'm in a position to say its work beyond what was agreed upon.

> Regarding whether her work was helpful to us, here's what Brynna said:

>

> Susan might know more from the earlier part of the case because Ameen and Coach were involved more with her than |
was. She did depose Pee-Wee which was helpful because at the time it was done, we did not think he would interview
with us again. | think she also helped facilitate the provision of bank records and other documents, but Susan would
probably have a better idea about that. She attempted the deposition of David Leschner (involved in the bball allegations)
but he refused to show. Also, if she comes thru on either Mario's depo or the jewelry records, that could be helpful too.

>

> Really, from my knowledge, the main thing was Pee-Wee's depo and possibly some of the document collection.

>

> Sent from my iPhone

>

>

>

>

> 0On Aug 31, 2012, at 5:52 PM, "Roe, Julie" <jroe@ncaa.org> wrote:

>

>> Tom,

>> | don't think we (meaning Ameen or you) agreed to pay Maria for her representation of Nevin, which it seems like some
of these bills are for.

>> In reading the email chain b/t Maria and Ameen, | don't see where that was promised.

>>

>> | don't doubt that she did the work detailed in the invoices but | don't know that we agreed to pay for the extent of those
services.

>>

>> | know Ameen discussed Maria with us, Tom, and that the three of us had a call with her. When talking with Ameen
and you, | did not have the impression that we agreed to pay anything close to this amount. | want to reference my notes
before | share a number, but | recall Ameen giving an upper limit to both you and me, Tom, and | discussed that with Jim
Isch.

>>

>> The $57,000 far exceeds that number.

>>

>> | need some help from you both as to why you think we agreed to pay for all of these services. We may need to reach





out to Ameen for clarification about his communication with Maria, although we need to talk about how and who does that
and whether it is through his attorney.

>>

>> | think Steph needs to put something in writing to Maria ASAP about no further expenses being paid and note that we
are reviewing the current ones.

>>

>> Although not relevant as to whether we have an obligation to pay, did we get anything out of her efforts?

>>

>> Seems like we should discuss this next Tuesday or Wednesday.

>>

>> Thanks,

>> Julie

>>

>> Sent from my iPad

>>

>> On Aug 31, 2012, at 3:37 PM, "Hosty, Tom" <thosty@ncaa.org> wrote:

>>

>>> Julie

>>>

>>> |t looks like we need to pay Maria Perez (Nevin’s counsel) $57,000 for legal services. If you agree, Susan can enter
the invoices into Markview and Steph can put the account code and approve it. Steph will tell Maria in writing that no
further expenses will be paid unless they are pre-authorized by us. If you want, you can read Maria’s email below and
see the attached emails and Maria’s invoices.

>>>

>>> Tom

>>>

>>>

>>> From: Hannah, Stephanie

>>> Sent: Wednesday, August 29, 2012 3:19 PM

>>> To: Hosty, Tom

>>> Subject: FW: Outstanding Issues REF: Nevin Shapiro Investigation

>>>

>>> Tom,

>>> See below. was going to call Maria this week about the invoices she sent us, but given the detailed explanation
Maria provided, I don' really think she needs to do that. Basically, | think we’re on the hook for the bills she sent (which,
as a reminder, totaled about $57,000).

>>> Let me know if you disagree with us paying them.

>>> Steph

>>>

>>> From: MariZmuch@aol.com<mailto:Mari2Zmuch@aol.com> [mailto:Mari2much@aol.com]

>>> Sent: Wednesday, August 29, 2012 2:20 PM

>>> To: Hannah, Stephanie

>>> Subject: Outstanding Issues REF: Nevin Shapiro Investigation

>>>

>>> First and foremost, | hope this email finds you well. Second, on Friday | received a return telephone call from
Buchwald Jewelers regarding the subpoena, however, | have not spoken to them or returned their phone calls as a result
of Hurricane Isaac, as everything was closed on Monday, and on Friday, everyone was preparing for the storm. Third,
pursuant to our conversation last week, | have not received a telephone call from any investigator for the NCAA regarding
the invoices | submitted several weeks ago. Fourth, | have a deadline | need to make in Mr. Shapiro's case, and | truly
cannot spend a lot of time on this issue of the billing, and quite frankly, | thought this was a non-issue. Fifth, | understand
that during the course of our last conversation you indicated the NCAA was not challenging the invoices, however, based
upon your representations, the issue was that your investigator wanted to get all of the facts in order to justify said
payment to Ms. Julie Roe. However, it is my understanding from Mr. Najjar that Ms. Roe was fully aware of the
undersigned counsel's financial arrangements with the NCAA, and Mr. Najjar remains available if there are any questions
or issues regarding the undersigned counsel's outstanding invoices.

>>>

>>> Sixth, unfortunately, you have not been involved in the evolution of my working relationship with the NCAA, hence, |
will briefly summarize same, as this may likewise be forwarded to your investigator. Sometime back in early October,
2011, the NCAA, who was already corresponding with Mr. Shapiro, approached the undersigned counsel and inquired
into the possibility of deposing certain witnesses the NCAA was interested in questioning. Furthermore, Mr. Shapiro was
also interested in conducting the depositions of various witnesses for due diligence purposes, as well as to obtain
additional evidence corroborating certain information Mr. Shapiro has provided to the federal government. Unfortunately,
Mr. Shapiro's family was encountering financial difficulties, and it was decided that the NCAA would pay the undersigned
counsel's legal fees and expenses in connection with any and all litigation that was of interest to both the NCAA and Mr.





Shapiro.

>>>

>>> |n lieu of the fact the NCAA did not have subpoena power, Ameen Najjar approached the undersigned counsel back
in October, 2011, and requested the undersigned counsel to provide the NCAA with the legal authority necessary to issue
subpoenas in the Federal bankruptcy matter, and whether the undersigned counsel had said legal authority. In particular,
Mr. Najjar wanted to confirm the undersigned counsel would be able to issue subpoenas for deposition in the only open
forum available, which at that time was the bankruptcy court. (See October 11, 2011 email). After doing the research, the
undersigned counsel advised Mr. Najjar of the Rule 2004 examination and subpoena process, and both Mr. Najjar and Mr.
Johanningmeier agreed to retain my legal services in order to conduct the Rule 2004 examinations at issue. | have
included the email wherein | explain to Ameen that the undersigned counsel needs to take an ECF training session to
obtain full filing privileges with the Bankruptcy Court and in order issue the Rule 2004 subpoenas, etc.

>>>

>>> Mr. Najjar, Mr. Johanningmeier, and the undersigned counsel conferred regarding the individuals the parties wanted
deposed. As usual, Mr. Shapiro wanted to depose a lot more people than Ameen, however, the parties came to an
agreement that the following were the individuals to be deposed: (1) Sean Allen; (2) Michael Huyghue; (3) Mario Sanchez;
(4) David Leshner. Ameen retained my services and likewise assured me that | would be fully reimbursed for all the time |
expended, as well as any costs that | incurred in connection with the aforementioned depositions. Nevertheless, because
there was a December 29th, 2011, deadline for conducting the Rule 2004 examinations, and because Mario Sanchez was
missing in action, Michael Huyghue's attorney was also creating obstacles, as was counsel for David Leshner, Mr. Najjar
directed the undersigned counsel to research the possibility of filing an adversary claim against Michael Huyghue, David
Leshner, and Mario Sanchez. Mr. Najjar also approved travel expenses in connection with the undersigned counsel's
need to visit with Mr. Shapiro in order to prepare for the Rule 2004 examinations. | have included a portion of the email
exchanges between Mr. Najjar and the undersigned counsel, however, | did not include all of the emails because this
would be time consuming, and the undersigned counsel just does not have the time right now to go through an exhaustive
investigation of all of Mr. Najjar's emails.

>>>

>>> After completing the examination of Mr. Sean Allen, however, the undersigned counsel advised Ameen the NCAA
would not have to spend any monies to file the adversary complaints because the undersigned counsel would be able to
proceed with the additional depositions beyond the December 29th, 2011, deadline via the Luther Campbell lawsuit that
was filed against Mr. Shapiro.

>>>

>>> The undersigned counsel has been extremely considerate and cost effective during the course of handling the Rule
2004 examinations on behalf of the NCAA, as the undersigned counsel did not bill for every phone call, email, etc., that
was done, and notwithstanding the undersigned counsel was entitled to bill for said time. Moreover, although the
undersigned counsel was authorized to incur travel expenses on behalf of the NCAA, the undersigned counsel was very
cost conscience and tried to accomplish everything via telephonic interviews with Mr. Shapiro.

>>>

>>> |n fact, as late as April, 2012, the undersigned counsel reminded Ameen the undersigned counsel was still owed
monies for outstanding costs, as well as the monies due and owing to the undersigned counsel for the time the
undersigned counsel expended. In fact, on April 24th, 2012, the undersigned counsel advised Mr. Najjar that the
undersigned counsel had been extremely busy on other issues involving Mr. Shapiro's case, but that the undersigned
counsel would be forwarding the undersigned counsel's bill for costs incurred, as well as a bill for the time expended by
the undersigned counsel. In response, Mr. Najjar advised the undersigned counsel to forward all due costs and bills for
payment and he would begin the payment process immediately upon their receipt.

>>>

>>> The undersigned counsel has worked very hard and the undersigned counsel trusts there will not be any issues with
payment of the pending invoices. However, until the issue of payment is resolved, the undersigned counsel is not in a
position to continue to incur costs and expenses, and to likewise invest more time without being reimbursed for same. As
such, the undersigned counsel will complete Mario Sanchez' deposition, and likewise obtain the documents from
Buchwald Jewelers once the issue of the undersigned counsel's invoices is resolved. As | previously indicated in my last
email, the undersigned counsel has already issued the subpoena to Buchwald Jewelers pursuant to your request, and the
undersigned counsel is simply waiting to receive the documents requested from Buchwald Jewelers.

>>>

>>> Please let me know if there are any other issues or questions regarding the pending invoices. Looking forward to
your response, | am,

>>>

>>> Very truly yours,

>>>

>>> Maria Elena Perez, Esq.

>>>

>>>

>>> <AMEEN NAJJAR EMAILS. pdf>

>>> <Invoices_MariaPerez_Miami.pdf>










From: Roe, Julie

Sent: Wednesday, September 05, 2012 10:49:48 PM
To: Hosty, Tom

CC: Hannah, Stephanie

Subject: Re: FW:

Let's discuss Monday- the cap Ameen and | discussed Was 15k which is why | was so surprised by the current amount
due.

Sent from my iPhone

On Sep 5, 2012, at 8:32 PM, "Hosty, Tom" <thosty@ncaa.org> wrote:

> From: Hannah, Stephanie

- 7o e ——

> Cc: Hosty, Tom

> Subject:

>

> All,

> One of the outstanding work issues we have with Maria Perez, Shapiro's attorney, is a deposition of David Lechner.
She's still working on a date for that but does know that it will have to take place in California. | believe that means we'll
have to pay for her travel expenses, etc. Do we still want her to do the depo? If so, that's fine (unless you feel otherwise,
Tom).

> Steph

>

> Sent from my iPhone










From: Maria Elena Perez <mari2much@aol.com>

Sent: Wednesday, September 5, 2012 12:24 AM
To: Hannah, Stephanie <shannah@ncaa.org>
Subject: Re: Outstanding Issues REF: Nevin Shapiro Investigation

Thank you for your response. However, when Ameen received my explanation ref: the bankruptcy training and the issuance of the
subpoenas. he provided verbal consent hence the subsequent filings of the Rule 2004 examination subpoenas. Had Ameen not
approved the bankruptcy training, neither Sean Allen or the Michael Huyghue rule 2004 exams would have moved forward. I hope
this helps, as I really want to finish the remaining work so this can be a closed chapter and we can move forward.

Sent from my iPhone
On Sep 4, 2012, at 10:13 PM. "Hannah. Stephanic" <shannah/@ncaa.org> wrote:

> Maria,

> Thanks again for your explanation below. I also don't want to take up your time with this billing issue, and I think that for the most
part, it has been resolved on our end. However. if you have any further detail regarding Ameen's approval to pay for the bankruptcy
training, that would be helpful. For instance. I see you sent him an email apprising him that you would need to engage in the training.
Do you have his email approving that expense. or did he provide it verbally? You're right. we can reach out to Ameen to figure it out,
but I'm thinking you may be able to provide a quicker response.

> Please be assured that we don't question that you did the work outlined in the invoices, but it's important to confirm the approval for
the training.

> Thanks.

> Steph Hannah

>

> Sent from my iPhone

>

>0n Aug 29, 2012, at 1:20 PM, "Mari2much@aol.com<mailto:Mari2much@aol.com>"
<Mari2much(@aol.com<mailto:Mari2much@aol.com>> wrote:

=

> First and foremost. I hope this email finds you well. Second. on Friday I received a return telephone call from Buchwald Jewelers
regarding the subpoena, however, I have not spoken to them or returned their phone calls as a result of Hurricane Isaac. as everything
was closed on Monday. and on Friday. everyone was preparing for the storm. Third, pursuant to our conversation last week, I have
not received a telephone call from any investigator for the NCAA regarding the invoices I submitted several weeks ago. Fourth, I have
a deadline I need to make in Mr. Shapiro's case. and I truly cannot spend a lot of time on this issue of the billing. and quite frankly, I
thought this was a non-issue. Fifth, I understand that during the course of our last conversation you indicated the NCAA was not
challenging the invoices, however, based upon your representations, the issue was that your investigator wanted to get all of the facts
in order to justify said payment to Ms. Julic Roe. However. it is my understanding from Mr. Najjar that Ms. Roe was fully aware of
the undersigned counsel's financial arrangements with the NCAA, and Mr. Najjar remains available if there are any questions or issues
regarding the undersigned counsel's outstanding invoices.

=

> Sixth. unfortunately. you have not been involved in the evolution of my working relationship with the NCAA, hence. I will briefly
summarize same, as this may likewise be forwarded to your investigator. Sometime back in early October, 2011, the NCAA, who was
already corresponding with Mr. Shapiro, approached the undersigned counsel and inquired into the possibility of deposing certain
witnesses the NCAA was interested in questioning. Furthermore, Mr. Shapiro was also interested in conducting the depositions of
various witnesses for due diligence purposes. as well as to obtain additional evidence corroborating certain information Mr, Shapiro
has provided to the federal government. Unfortunately. Mr. Shapiro's family was encountering financial difficulties. and it was
decided that the NCAA would pay the undersigned counsel's legal fees and expenses in connection with any and all litigation that was
of interest to both the NCAA and Mr. Shapiro.

=

> In lieu of the fact the NCAA did not have subpoena power. Ameen Najjar approached the undersigned counsel back in October,
2011. and requested the undersigned counsel to provide the NCAA with the legal authority necessary to issue subpoenas in the Federal
bankruptcy matter, and whether the undersigned counsel had said legal authority. In particular, Mr. Najjar wanted to confirm the
undersigned counsel would be able to issue subpoenas for deposition in the only open forum available. which at that time was the
bankruptcy court. (See October 11, 2011 email). After doing the research, the undersigned counsel advised Mr. Najjar of the Rule
2004 examination and subpoena process, and both Mr. Najjar and Mr. Johanningmeier agreed to retain my legal services in order to
conduct the Rule 2004 examinations at issue. I have included the email wherein I explain to Ameen that the undersigned counsel
needs to take an ECF training session to obtain full filing privileges with the Bankruptcy Court and in order issue the Rule 2004
subpoenas, efc.

e

> Mr. Najjar, Mr. Johanningmeier, and the undersigned counsel conferred regarding the individuals the parties wanted deposed. As






usual, Mr. Shapiro wanted to depose a lot more people than Ameen, however, the parties came to an agreement that the following
were the individuals to be deposed: (1) Sean Allen; (2) Michael Huyghue; (3) Mario Sanchez; (4) David Leshner. Ameen retained my
services and likewise assured me that I would be fully reimbursed for all the time I expended, as well as any costs that I incurred in
connection with the aforementioned depositions. Nevertheless, because there was a December 29th, 2011, deadline for conducting the
Rule 2004 examinations, and because Mario Sanchez was missing in action, Michael Huyghue's attorney was also creating obstacles,
as was counsel for David Leshner, Mr. Najjar directed the undersigned counsel to research the possibility of filing an adversary claim
against Michael Huyghue, David Leshner, and Mario Sanchez. Mr. Najjar also approved travel expenses in connection with the
undersigned counsel's need to visit with Mr. Shapiro in order to prepare for the Rule 2004 examinations. I have included a portion of
the email exchanges between Mr. Najjar and the undersigned counsel, however, I did not include all of the emails because this would
be time consuming, and the undersigned counsel just does not have the time right now to go through an exhaustive investigation of all
of Mr. Najjar's emails.

>

> After completing the examination of Mr. Sean Allen, however, the undersigned counsel advised Ameen the NCAA would not have
to spend any monies to file the adversary complaints because the undersigned counsel would be able to proceed with the additional
depositions beyond the December 29th, 2011, deadline via the Luther Campbell lawsuit that was filed against Mr. Shapiro.

>

> The undersigned counsel has been extremely considerate and cost effective during the course of handling the Rule 2004
examinations on behalf of the NCAA, as the undersigned counsel did not bill for every phone call, email, etc., that was done, and
notwithstanding the undersigned counsel was entitled to bill for said time. Moreover, although the undersigned counsel was authorized
to incur travel expenses on behalf of the NCAA, the undersigned counsel was very cost conscience and tried to accomplish everything
via telephonic interviews with Mr. Shapiro.

>

> In fact, as late as April, 2012, the undersigned counsel reminded Ameen the undersigned counsel was still owed monies for
outstanding costs, as well as the monies due and owing to the undersigned counsel for the time the undersigned counsel expended. In
fact, on April 24th, 2012, the undersigned counsel advised Mr. Najjar that the undersigned counsel had been extremely busy on other
issues involving Mr. Shapiro's case, but that the undersigned counsel would be forwarding the undersigned counsel's bill for costs
incurred, as well as a bill for the time expended by the undersigned counsel. In response, Mr. Najjar advised the undersigned counsel
to forward all due costs and bills for payment and he would begin the payment process immediately upon their receipt.

>

> The undersigned counsel has worked very hard and the undersigned counsel trusts there will not be any issues with payment of the
pending invoices. However, until the issue of payment is resolved, the undersigned counsel is not in a position to continue to incur
costs and expenses, and to likewise invest more time without being reimbursed for same. As such, the undersigned counsel will
complete Mario Sanchez' deposition, and likewise obtain the documents from Buchwald Jewelers once the issue of the undersigned
counsel's invoices is resolved. As I previously indicated in my last email, the undersigned counsel has already issued the subpoena to
Buchwald Jewelers pursuant to your request, and the undersigned counsel is simply waiting to receive the documents requested from
Buchwald Jewelers.

>

> Please let me know if there are any other issues or questions regarding the pending invoices. Looking forward to your response, |
am,

>

> Very truly yours,

>

> Maria Elena Perez, Esq.

>

>

> <AMEEN NAJJAR EMAILS.pdf>

> This email and any attachments may contain NCAA confidential and privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient,
please notify the sender immediately by return email, delete this message and destroy any copies. Any dissemination or use of this
information by a person other than the intended recipient is unauthorized and may be illegal.






From: Hannah. Stephanie

To: Roe, Julie

Cc: Hosty. Tom; Stevenson Naima;_
Subject: Re: Follow-up re use of outside counsel
Date: Monday, October 01, 2012 2:41:07 PM

I am.

Sent from my iPhone

On Oct 1, 2012, at 1:46 PM, "Roe, Julie" <jroe@ncaa.org> wrote:

Steph-
| visited briefly with Naima about this today at the end of our lunch. We need to halt
any work Maria is doing on our behalf until we talk with Naima about this.

It looks like Naima is out tomorrow. I've included her on this email.

Are the three of you available for a phone conference today anytime after 4?

From: Hannah, Stephanie

Sent: Monday, October 01, 2012 12:41 PM

To: Roe, Julie; Hosty, Tom

Subject: RE: Follow-up re use of outside counsel

| can’t meet during that time slot. Maybe we can find some time at the end of our
ELT meeting tomorrow?

From: Roe, Julie

Sent: Sunday, September 30, 2012 10:02 PM
To: Hannah, Stephanie; Hosty, Tom

Subject: RE: Follow-up re use of outside counsel

Agreed- | don't have a recollection of this but will check my notes tomorrow.

I have a lunch meeting with Naima tomorrow, so I'll definitely raise it then. | am also
open tomorrow b/t 2-4.

From: Hannah, Stephanie

Sent: Friday, September 28, 2012 5:29 PM

To: Roe, Julie; Hosty, Tom

Subject: FW: Follow-up re use of outside counsel

Julie and Tom,

| spoke with Naima, and she forwarded an email she sent to Ameen about the issue
(see below). Because Ameen wanted to discuss it further, there was a meeting a few
days later involving her and Donald, you two and Ameen, during which Donald
reiterated Naima’s advice below.

I’'m not sure where that leaves us with the issue of the outstanding invoices or the
ones that have been paid. |think we need to schedule a meeting to discuss.





Steph

From: Stevenson, Naima

Sent: Friday, September 28, 2012 5:12 PM

To: Hannah, Stephanie

Subject: FW: Follow-up re use of outside counsel

From: Stevenson, Naima

Sent: Friday, October 21, 2011 5:12 PM

To: Najjar, Ameen

Cc: Roe, Julie; Hosty, Tom; Remy, Donald
Subject: RE: Follow-up re use of outside counsel

| will set-up a meeting for early next week.

From: Najjar, Ameen

Sent: Friday, October 21, 2011 5:02 PM

To: Stevenson, Naima

Cc: Roe, Julie; Hosty, Tom

Subject: Re: Follow-up re use of outside counsel

Naima,

Thanks and yes, we do need to discuss further as that creates a significant

impediment to our investigation.
Ameen.

Sent from my iPhone

On Oct 21, 2011, at 3:51 PM, "Stevenson, Naima" <nstevenson@ncaa.org>

wrote:

Ameen,

| spoke with Donald regarding the request to use a source’s criminal
attorney to conduct depositions in a bankruptcy proceeding on behalf
of the NCAA. As we discussed, the receipt of document, the costs
associated with the provision of those documents as well as the
attendance at public depositions does not cause concern. The use of
a source’s criminal attorney to conduct depositions on behalf of the
Association does raise concerns. As a threshold matter, any
engagement of outside counsel to represent the interests of the
Association should be done through the Office of Legal Affairs.
Essentially what is being requested is the engagement of counsel to
not only represent her client’s interest in a legal proceeding, the
substance of which is not related to NCAA infractions, but for
counsel to also represent the interests of the NCAA for which she
would be paid by the NCAA. In addition to the fees and costs
associated with the depositions, we would be also paying for





counsel’s time in conducting the depositions of individuals she
would not otherwise depose. Understanding that there are at least
three individuals that will not speak with us, but would be compelled
to do so under the bankruptcy proceeding, our advice would be to
not use a source’s criminal attorney in this manner. Any information
obtained through such a manner for use in the NCAA process would
be subject to significant scrutiny to the extent any decisions were
based on that information if those decisions were to be subsequently
challenged. Donald and I are happy to discuss further with you,
Julie and Tom if you would like. Thanks!

Naima M. Stevenson

Associate General Counsel

National Collegiate Athletic Association
Direct Dial: (317) 917-6921

Fax: (317) 917-6860

Email: nstevenson@ncaa.org











From: Najjar, Ameen <anajjar(@ncaa.com>

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2012 7:57 AM
To: Maria Elena Perez <mari2much@aol.com>
Subject: RE: Photos and AMEX records

We are no longer allowed to do that.

From: Maria Elena Perez [mailto:mariZmuch@aol.com]
Sent: Thursday, January 26, 2012 4:18 PM

To: Najjar, Ameen

Subject: Re: Photos and AMEX records

Ameen why don't you just provide your UPS number? Also, | will forward my billable hours to you tomorrow as
discussed during our last conversation on Tuesday, January 17, 2012. Let me know when the checks for the outstanding
expenses go out. Thank you.

Maria Elena Perez, Esq.

Sent from my iPhone

On Jan 26, 2012, at 3:12 PM, "Najjar, Ameen" <anajjar@ncaa.org> wrote:

Maria,

Please immediately send Nevin the photos and AMEX records he has requested so that he can review them
and please bill the NCAA for the appropriate shipping costs. Thank you,

Ameen R. Najjar
NCAA Director of Enforcement
317/917-6214

anajjar@ncaa.org

This email and any attachments may contain NCAA confidential and
privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient,
please notify the sender immediately by return email, delete this
message and destroy any copies. Any dissemination or use of this
information by a person other than the intended recipient is
unauthorized and may be illegal.






From: MariZmuch@aol.com

Sent: Tuesday, April 24, 2012 12:18 PM
To: Najjar, Ameen <anajjar@ncaa.org>
Subject: NEVIN SHAPIRO UPDATE

First and foremost, | hope this email finds you well. Second, although | obtained the new address for Mr. Mario
Sanchez, when my server went out to serve him he found an apartment filled with buckets of paint and it appeared as
though the apartment had been recently painted. The process server was subsequently advised Mr. Mario Sanchez
had moved out one (1) day earlier and had just finished painting the apartment. Hence | sent another subpoena to the
post office and | should have a response with Mr. Mario Sanchez' new address any day now. Third, as it concerns Mr.
Leshner, he has been served on multiple occasions and was last served the second week of March, 2012, for a
deposition date of April 18th, 2012, however, Mr. Leshner's attorney is not respecting the subpoena, as Mr. Leshner did
not appear as required and | am therefore moving forward with a motion to compel.

| apologize for the delay, however, | have been working on Mr. Shapiro's direct appeal, as well as other matters relative
to Mr. Shapiro's criminal case. However, | will be forwarding a copy of all the receipts for the costs incurred to date, as
well as my bill for the hours expended to date. Moreover, if you recall at the end of December, 2011, | sent you several
federal express packages, as well as a copy of the invoice for the costs of those packages. Nevertheless, to date,
those have not been paid out. Therefore, | will include the latter in my next invoice.

| will be meeting with Mr. Shapiro on Wednesday, and Thursday, of this week, hence if you need me to relay any
information to him, or you wish to inquire about any matter in particular, please send me an email and | will respond
forthwith. Additionally, | will be forwarding the remaining invoices next week. Along that same vein, has the $400 plus
UPS package that was sent last year been approved as a cost relative to the NCAA investigation? Please let me

know. [f you recall, you requested Mr. Shapiro to forward some materials relative to the NCAA investigation and he had
someone send said documents to you on his behalf and you provided your UPS number, however, it was later declined
and billed to the third party, whose credit has now been damaged. Please let me know the status of the latter issue so
that | can also include said costs on the next invoice.

Should you have any additional questions or comments, please feel free to contact my office at your earliest
convenience. Looking forward to your response, | am,

Very truly yours,

Maria Elena






From: Najjar, Ameen <anajjar(@ncaa.com>

Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2012 4:08 PM
To: Mari2much(@aol.com

Subject: RE: INVOICE UPDATE

Done.

From: MariZmuch@aol.com [mailto:MariZmuch@aol.com]
Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2012 4:08 PM

To: Najjar, Ameen

Subject: Re: INVOICE UPDATE

Go ahead and submit the receipt and | will send you an additional invoice that will not include the Fedex.

From: anajjar@ncaa.org

To: Mari2Zmuch@aol.com

Sent: 1/31/2012 2:48:36 P.M. Eastern Standard Time
Subj: RE: INVOICE UPDATE

Actually, do you want me to submit the FedEx receipt now or wait for your invoice? How soon can you get that to me?

From: MariZmuch@aol.com [mailto:MariZmuch@aol.com]
Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2012 1:29 PM

To: Najjar, Ameen

Cc: Johanningmeier,Rich

Subject: INVOICE UPDATE

Dear Ameen:

First and foremost, | hope this email finds you well. Second, although | have not yet been reimbursed for the costs expended
in connection with the Sean Allen and Michael Huyghue depositions, nor have | been paid for my time in connection with the
latter work, | have nevertheless agreed to continue to front costs on behalf of the NCAA, in an effort to assist my client.
Hence | have forwarded Mr. Shapiro a copy of the voluminous American Express records as per your request. | have
attached a copy of the receipt from Federal Express for your review, and | will likewise be forwarding a bill for my time in
putting same together, as well as the copy costs that were incurred.

Unfortunately, in lieu of the length of time it has taken your institution to reimburse the undersigned counsel for the costs
already incurred with the aforementioned depositions, | will no longer pay for additional costs beyond what | have already
paid, and beyond the attached Federal Express invoice. | know this is not your fault, as you are not responsible for making
payments on behalf of the NCAA, so | will not waste your time with additional comments, but will only say that the conduct of
the NCAA as it concerns the payment of the outstanding invoices is simply outrageous and unacceptable. And, had | known
it was going to take this long to be reimbursed by the NCAA, | would have never agreed to assist your institution to the extent
that | have. However, | have done so, first and foremost, in the spirit of helping my client, as well as in the spirit of helping fix
a system that has been established to help the students and future leaders of our great nation, but which has been so utterly
and blatantly corrupted.

Ameen, trust me when | say that if | had endless financial means | would exhaust them just to see this investigation through
the end, and likewise crush those responsible for corrupting same. However, | am a single mother of a 24 month old son and
| cannot be financially responsible for the NCAA investigation. Hence | would appreciate your cooperation in expediting the
financial side of this investigation, so that we can move forward with this investigation in a timely manner. Thank you again
for your time and anticipated cooperation in this matter. Looking forward to your response, | am,

Very truly yours,

Maria Elena Perez, Esq.

This email and any attachments may contain NCAA confidential and privileged information. If
you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by return email,
delete this message and destroy any copies. Any dissemination or use of this information by
a person other than the intended recipient is unauthorized and may be illegal.












CASE STRATEGY MEETING

Case No. M362 — University of Miami, Florida
September 28, 2011

Present:

Brynna Barnhart Ameen Najjar
Susan Comley

Rich Johanninimeier

. Phone/Text Records Update






STRATEGY MEETING
September 28, 2011
Page No. 2

o Interview/possible interviews

Ameen reported that he and Rich and had a lengthy conversation with Maria Perez today.
Although the bankruptcy trustee is not interested in deposing Sanchez, Allen or Michael
Hugyhue, Perez as Shapiro’s attorney can do that in the bankruptcy attorney’s stead.
Ameen said need to figure out costs so that the NCAA can pay for it. Perez agreed to
take the NCAA’s questions and advised that since the depositions were public, the
NCAA could be in attendance. NCAA will have to pay for a transcript. Once we come
to a financial agreement, Perez will get the subpoenas served and have the individuals
deposed within seven to 10 days. It was felt that Sanchez would not likely to object, that
Allen won’t have resources to fight the subpoena, but that Hugyhue may fight it.

ACTION: Rich to develop questions for the depositions
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From: Mari2much@aol.com

To: Najjar, Ameen

Subject: NEVIN SHAPIRO AND OUTSTANDING INVOICES
Date: Tuesday, February 14, 2012 10:56:46 AM
Dear Ameen:

First and foremost, | hope this email finds you well. Second, the revenge reporting article put together
by Barry Jackson has caused quite a stir in Miami, and now | have all the different local media
channels calling me and harassing me. There main concern is your investigation and whether or not
Mr. Shapiro's information has been reliable, truthful, and likewise useful in your investigation. | am
speaking to no one, but am at the front of the storm. | would very much like to move forward with the
additional issues that are pending, including the completion of the outstanding depositions. | have not
received any additional checks aside from the check for $1,085.00. | really need to pay the court
reporter and | do not know what else to do at this point. | am forwarding my invoice for my time to you
tomorrow when | get back into town, as | am currently in Louisville, Kentucky. Hence at this point |
need to know where we stand with the remaining invoices. Also, have you had an opportunity to review
the Sean Allen deposition, as well as the Michael Huyghue deposition?

Please send me an email as soon as possible, and once you have figured out what is going on. Thank
you for your time and anticipated cooperation in this matter. Looking forward to your response, | am,
Very truly yours,

Maria Elena Perez, Esq.






From: Najjar, Ameen

Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2011 10:11:00 PM
To: Roe, Julie; Hosty, Tom
Subject: Latest Miami update

Julie and Tom,

Rich and I also had an extensive conversation with Maria Elena Perez, Nevin's attorney today. Not only will she be able to
depose Mario Sanchez, Sean "Pee Wee" Allen and Michael Huyghue but she will use our questions and we may be able to
observe the depositions. Of course, we have to work out the cost details, in terms of her hours, court reporter, etc.

I will keep you posted.

Ameen
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From: Najjar, Ameen <anajjar(@ncaa.org>

Sent: Wednesday, October 12, 2011 11:13 AM
To: Goldberg, Judd J <jgoldberg@miami.edu>
Ce: mglazier@bsk.com

Subject: Re: Subpoenas

Judd,

Thanks for the information and we are continuing to explore the matter. Apparently under the FRCP and bankruptcy rule 2004, she
can represent the bankruptcy matter, Pro Hac Vice and I believe already has.

I will keep both of you apprised of developments.

Amen

Sent from my iPhone

OnOct 11, 2011, at 11:43 AM, "Goldberg, Judd J" <jgoldberg@miami.cdu> wrote:

> Ameen,

>

> Good morning.

>

> After our phone call yesterday, we confirmed that the only viable method by which subpoenas can be properly issued is through the
pending bankruptcy proceedings. Maria Perez, Nevin Shapiro's criminal defense attorney, is not his bankruptcy attorney, nor could she
be as she is not a member of the bankruptcy court in South Florida. We are therefore confused as to how she plans to be the one asking
the questions in any depositions as she could not properly be the one issuing the subpoenas. We have also received no indication from
the bankruptcy trustee that he is working with Ms. Perez.

>

> As we mentioned during the call, the University, like the NCAA, has the same ultimate interest in discovering the truth. However,
we continue to have concerns about this proposal and the attendant loss of control.

>

> Please let us know when we can get on the phone again to discuss in further detail. If you think it would be helpful to have folks
from your legal department on the call, we would be happy to explain our concerns to them as well.

>

> Thanks,

>

> Judd















